

No. 13-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PAUL ALAN LEVY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Omnicare’s Conception of Falsity Is at Odds
with the Way the Law Has Long Treated
Factual Statements Framed as Matters of
Belief or Opinion. 5

II. Statements Concerning Legal Compliance
May Constitute Actionable False or
Misleading Statements of Fact. 11

III. Recognizing That the Complaint in This
Case States a Claim Against Omnicare Is
Consistent with the Caution That Courts
Should Exercise in Addressing Genuine
Questions of Opinion..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 603 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1992)	12
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Deajess Med. Imaging, P.C.</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 812 (Sup. Ct. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Bowman v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 133 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Brahms v. Carver</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 3569347 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2014)	12, 16
<i>Brodeur v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 169 P.3d 139 (Colo. 2007)	13, 15
<i>Busiere v. Reilly</i> , 75 N.E. 958 (Mass. 1905)).....	14
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Cochran v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 210 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	16
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	6
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	11
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 623 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 1993)	11

<i>Harrell v. Colonial Holdings, Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Va. 2013)	11
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Hoyt Props., Inc. v. Prod. Resource Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Letter Carriers v Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	6
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>McNamara v. Costello</i> , 2008 WL 142723 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 2, 2008)	12
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Moats v. Republican Party</i> , 796 N.W.2d 584 (Neb. 2011).....	16
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Overstreet v. Norden Labs., Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 1286 (6th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ’ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5, 8

<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 706 (D. Del. 2000).....	14
<i>Seal v. Hart</i> , 755 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1988)	15
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 40 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Travis v. Knappenberger</i> , 204 F.R.D. 652 (D. Or. 2001).....	13
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)	10
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 752 N.E.2d 962 (Ohio 2001)	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	8

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	8, 17
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)	17
15 U.S.C. § 77k(c)	14

Other:

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	
§ 539	9
§ 539 Comments <i>a</i> & <i>b</i>	9
§ 545	12

§ 545(1)	12, 13
§ 566, Comment <i>a</i>	7
Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003)	13
